
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 4TH JANUARY 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7th December 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th November 
2011 (Non Confidential Items) (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
(a) to receive and note the minutes 
(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th December 2011 
(Pages 11 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

7. Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 20) 



- 2 - 

8. Home Insulation Funding (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

9. Anti-Bribery Policy and Officers' Code of Conduct (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

• Appendices For Item 7 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15 
(Pages 31 - 40) 

 
• Appendices For Item 9 - Anti Bribery Policy And Officers' Code Of Conduct 

(Pages 41 - 60) 
 
10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

11. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s
[...]
eing discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH DECEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers:  Councillors S. R. Colella and E. J. Murray 
  
 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Mrs. S. Sellers, 

Mr. A. Coel, Ms. A. Glennie, Ms. C. John and Ms. R. Cole.  
 
 

78/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. J. A. Webb. 
 

79/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

80/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd November 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th 
October 2011 and 21st November 2011 were submitted. 
 
In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2011 it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the recommendation contained in minute 57/11 
relating to changes to the Constitution with regard to Corporate Delegations in 
respect of consultations be approved; and accordingly the wording be 
amended to read as follows: 
 
“1.1 Where the Council is asked to respond to a consultation on a matter for 
 which the local authority has a responsibility or where it affects the 
 District of Bromsgrove and where the time scales for responding permit 
 then they shall be a matter for the Full Council to consider. 
 
1.2 In any event all consultations will pass automatically upon receipt to the 
 Chief Executives Department and will either be managed in 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
7th December 2011 

- 2 - 

 accordance with 1.1 above or where 1.1 does not apply will be passed 
 to the Leader of the Council for comment and the relevant Head of 
 Service or Director to provide a response as appropriate. 
 
For the purposes of this delegation a consultation shall not be regarded as 
affecting the District of Bromsgrove if it relates to a national issue and would 
have no more effect on the District of Bromsgrove than it would on any other 
area; or 
 
If it relates to actions taken by or statements made by a body or individual 
connected with the District, but those actions or statements are not specifically 
related to the District of Bromsgrove.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that further to minute 61/11, the Deputy Chief Executive be requested 

to check the position regarding availability of training on the 
Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy and whether this 
could be offered to Bromsgrove District Councillors; and 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted. 
 
In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2011 it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

82/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported that he had attended an Executive meeting of the District 
Councils’ Network.  
 

83/11 HOME CHOICE PLUS ALLOCATIONS POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a review undertaken by the Home Choice 
Plus Steering Group into the Social Housing Allocations Policy. The review 
had been required following the publication by the Government in December 
2009 of “Fair and Flexible: Statutory Guidance on Social Housing Allocations 
for Local Authorities”.  
 
It was noted that the review had been undertaken jointly with other Authorities 
and that users of the service had been invited to participate in the review 
process.  The Policy would need to be submitted for external legal review to 
ensure it was legally compliant and sufficiently robust.     
 
Members received a presentation which illustrated how the changes proposed 
would alter the present situation and make the best use of the social housing 
available whilst ensuring compliance with the new legislation. The 
presentation also clarified the position regarding local connection and the use 
of special circumstances within the allocation process. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
7th December 2011 

- 3 - 

It was noted that further amendments would be required at a later stage in 
view of welfare reform, the Localism agenda and the objectives of the 
Tenancy Strategy which the Council would be required to develop. A further 
report would therefore be submitted at a later stage.     
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the draft Home Choice Plus Allocations Policy be approved and 

that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Community 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing, 
to approve any final amendments necessary following legal review; and 

(b) that the position in relation to local connection and the use of special 
circumstances be noted.       

 
84/11 SOLAR PANELS SCHEME AT THE DEPOT - INFORMATION REPORT ON 

URGENT ACTION  
 
Members considered a report on urgent decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive under delegated powers in relation to the scheme previously 
approved by
[...]
 calculation for each Parish be as set out in appendix 1 to 
the report.   
 

86/11 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources gave a 
presentation on the latest position on the Authority’s financial position 2012/13 
– 2014/15.   
 
In particular reference was made to the list of potential Revenue and Capital 
Bids which had had been designated by officers and through the Budget Jury 
process as high or high to medium priority. It was stressed that Members 
would be making decisions on the budget in forthcoming meetings.  
 
It was also noted that the Equalities and Diversity Forum had put forward a 
number of proposals for Members’ consideration within the total budget of 
£5,000 allocated for Equality and Diversity projects.   
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources reported that 
officers were still working to address any budget gap for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED that the current position be noted.     
 

87/11 VICTORIA GROUND CAPITAL WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on capital works required at the Victoria 
Ground, Bromsgrove. 
 
It was reported that the works required had been revealed as a result of a 
dilapidation survey undertaken in late 2010 and related mainly to the condition 
of the building fabric including the roof, electrical system and internal fittings. 
The cost of the required works was £42,000. It was noted that the cost of 
developing the building as a community facility would be met by the occupiers 
Bromsgrove Sporting in accordance with the original Business Case and 
Lease arrangements.  
 
It was noted that officers had identified that the cost of the works could be met 
from within the existing 2011/2012 Capital Programme by way of virement of 
£42,000 from the Bridge Maintenance budget allocation which had recently 
been reviewed by officers.  
 
RESOLVED  
(a) that the required works to the Victoria Ground as set out in the report 

be approved; and 
(b)  that the cost of £42,000 be met from within the existing 2011/2012 

Capital Programme by way of a virement from the Bridge Maintenance  
budget allocation.    

 

Page 4



Cabinet 
7th December 2011 

- 5 - 

88/11 FUTURE ENGAGEMENT WITH PARISH COUNCILS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the future of the Parish Forum and 
subsequent arrangements for future engagement with Parish Councils in view 
of the need for the Council to consider how its resources, including officer time 
could best be utilised.  
 
The need to maintain good links with the Parish Councils was recognised in 
the report including the on-going provision of training opportunities and regular 
meetings between the Monitoring Officer and Parish Council Clerks. In 
addition it was suggested that when appropriate, officers could attend for part 
of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of the Worcestershire County Association 
of Local Council (CALC) meetings to give presentations or interact with Parish 
Council representatives on specific issues.    
 
Members noted the suggestions put forward by CALC as a result of the 
consultation exercise on the proposal to discontinue the present quarterly 
Parish Forum meetings.  
 
Members were not minded to approve the proposals put forward by CALC for 
a specific Portfolio Holder to be given the responsibility for managing the 
relationship with Parish Councils and for twice yearly meetings to be held 
between the District and Parish Councils. As an alternative however, the 
Leader undertook to discuss with the Chairman of CALC other possible 
arrangements which could achieve a similar result. Members also referred to 
the opportunities for links between the Parishes and the District to be 
maintained and strengthened through Members who were both District and 
Parish Councillors and by District Councillors attending for part of Parish 
Council meetings if appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Parish Council Forum be discontinued with immedi
[...]

Present:   Councillors Carole Gandy (Chair), Michael Braley, Malcolm Hall 

and Bill Hartnett (Redditch Borough Council).  
Councillors Mark Bullivant (substitute Member), Margaret Sherrey  
and Mike Webb (Bromsgrove District Council). 
 

Officers:  Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Helen Mole and Jayne Pickering. 
 
Notes:   Steve Skinner. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllrs Roger 

Hollingworth and Steve Colella (BDC). 
 

2. MINUTES 
  
the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 18th August 
2011 were agreed as a correct record (the meeting of 29th September 
having been cancelled). 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 

 Two Members sought brief clarification of action taken in relation to 
actions arising from the notes of the previous meeting.  

 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

 
With the exception of Minute 7 below these notes are an open public 
record of proceedings of the Board. 

[Meetings of the Board are not subject to statutory Access to 
Information requirements; but information relating to individual post 
holders and/or employee relations matters would nonetheless not be 
revealed to the press or public.] 
 

4. PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Board considered the latest report on the progress of Shared 

Services. 
 
The Chief Executive took Members through the report and provided 
clarifications and explanation of specific points of detail as they arose. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
Shared Services Board – 30th June 2011 

 

Demo Services/Shared Services/SSB111110/sms/ Notes/10.11.11/sms/8.12.11/KD approved 

 
During consideration of this item a number of key points were noted: 
 
a) Reporting to Shared Services Board 
 
Mr Dicks advised that, with Members’ agreement, reporting to the 
Board would now focus less on the established Shared Services and 
more on the development and implementation of the next services. 
 
b) Financial reporting 
 
Ms Pickering took Members through the financial details and offered 
to provide
[...]
� 	�����0�
����-������!��)��������)�������)���������0����45�5,45����
�
�	����	
� ����� ���� 	�����0� ����-������ ���)�������� ��!���� )���
45�5,45�������$������$����"!!��$�/����'������$��
�
�	���	�
	
� ����� ������/���� ��(��� �)� ��(�������� ���'�����$�.������ ��
���-�����-�����������'��9����'��$��-�������0������$������$����������!�����'������
���@+�����������'8����������9������$��������
�
�

	���������-������$����<�42�!����
�
�
�
�

���������

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



THERE ARE NO ENCLOSURES FOR THIS AGENDA ITEM  

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  4TH JANUARY 2012 
     
 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 – 2014/14 REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL BIDS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the Revenue and Capital bids for 

2012/13- 2014/15 and to propose any revisions to the priorities 
categorisation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are requested to consider the Revenue and Capital bids 
as attached at Appendix A and to propose any revisions to the 
officer priorities that are included. In addition Members are 
requested to propose any new bids that may need to be considered 
as part of the 2012/13 – 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan  

 
2.2 Members are asked to note the current position for 2012/13 – 

2014/15 and to request that officers review the savings that can be 
delivered to achieve a balanced budget.  

 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 As part of the review of the Medium Term Financial Plan officers have 
assessed the funding requirements of their services to enable 
improvements to be made to the community. A number of Revenue 
and Capital Bids have been developed and are at
[...]
00 
  

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET                                    4th January 2012   
 

HOMES INSULATION FUNDING OPPORTUNITY  
   
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted Not applicable 
Key Decision   Yes 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Council’s agreement is sought to accept an offer of £40K funding 

from Worcestershire County Council specifically for the purpose of 
installing free cavity wall, draught-proofing and loft insulation measures 
for Bromsgrove District homeowners aged 60 years or over. This is 
subject to acceptance of conditions requiring the spend of the funding 
by 31 December 2012, preferred use of Worcestershire based 
contractors and promotional branding recognition for Warmer 
Worcestershire.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
           The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that  
 

1) the funding of £40,000 from Worcestershire County Council be 
incorporated into the Council’s ‘Energy Efficiency Grants 
Home Insulation project’ budget and the Capital Programme 
be amended accordingly. 

 
           The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services to 

formally accept, and account for expenditure of, the 
Worcestershire County Council ‘Home Energy Efficiency 
Improvements’ funding offer of £40,000 and associated 
funding conditions; 
 

3) applications be invited from homeowners within the District 
aged 60 or over to have loft and/or cavity wall insulation and 
draught-proofing measures installed in their homes free of 
charge; and 
 

4) the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing be authorised  

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET                                    4th January 2012   
 

a) to expend up to the sum approved by the Council, for the 
purposes indicated in the report; and 

 
b) to utilise such funding remaining at 1st April 2012 to 

extend the insulation offer to any District resident 
irrespective of age or status or for other Home Energy 
Efficiency initiatives, subject to the agreement of 
Worcestershire County Council.   

  
 
 3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1      Over the past three financial years, the Council’s Capital programme 

has included a budget to provide loft and cavity insulation measures to 
householders over 60yrs in Council Tax band A-E properties. The 
Capital programme for 2011/12 no longer includes funding for the 
project to continue and the budget only remains to meet the committed 
expenditure approved during 2010/11. 

  
3.2 The County Council wishes to forward the funding offered at the 

earliest opportunity if accepted given the December 2012 expenditure 
deadline. Expenditure will therefore extend across 2011/12 and 
2012/13 financial years. Jayne Pickering and Kate Goldey have been 
consulted with regard to the financial implications. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 The Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 requires that Local 

Authorities identify ways to increase energy efficiency in homes by 
30% by April 2011.  

 
3.4 The UK Fuel Poverty Strategy 2001 clearly identifies the key role of 

local authorities in ending fuel poverty in vulnerable households by 
2010 by delivery of programmes to improve the Home Energy 
Efficiency of fuel poor households.  

 
3.5 Legal Services have been consulted with regard to the legal 

implications. 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.6      Worcestershire County Council has offered Bromsgrove District 

Council £40,000 funding for the purposes of offering free home 
insulation for persons over 60 years of age in the District. The scheme 

Page 22



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET                                    4th January 2012   
 


[...]
wever anticipating that an underspend is most unlikely considering 
the generous qualifying criteria set for applicants under the funding 
offer conditions.   

 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None  
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
 
  
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

Page 24



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
CABINET                                    4th January 2012   
 

 
Name: Katie Hooper, Private Sector Housing Team Leader 
E Mail: Katie.Hooper@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel: Extension 1437 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Cabinet  Date  4 January 2012 
 

ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY AND OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   No 
Relevant Head of Service Yes 
Wards Affected All wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted n/a 
Non Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Bribery Act 2010 came into force from 1 July 2011.  As a result, the 

Council needs to update it’s policies and procedures to demonstrate that it 
is supporting the principles of the Bribery Act and complying with the 
legislative requirements imposed upon it.  To this end this report asks 
Members to approve a new policy on Bribery and a new Code of Conduct 
for Officers.  These are important documents as if the Council was ever 
affected by an allegation of bribery it would be a defence to demonstrate 
that the Council had “adequate procedures” in place to prevent bribery, and 
these polices would form part of the “ adequate procedures”. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council:- 
 
 
1.  That the Anti-Bribery Policy attached at Appendix 1 is approved; and 

 
2.     That the Officers’ Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 2 is approved and 
      included in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.2
[...]
r the 
benefit of the Council, or for their personal benefit, or for the benefit of the 
employee’s family, associates or acquaintances. The policy extends to all 
the Council’s business dealings, transactions and decisions. 

 
Ø The policy applies equally to employees and Members  
 
Ø Under the new policy all employees and Members are going to have to 

make sure that they properly declare any gifts or hospitality that they 
receive.  Arrangements for Members to declare gift and hospitality are 

Page 28



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Cabinet  Date  4 January 2012 
 

already in place under the Code of Conduct for Councilors for Gifts and 
Hospitality (Part 17 of the Constitution).  

 
3.7 In reviewing the requirements of the Bribery Act officers identified that 

there were a number of elements relating to staffing issues which needed 
to be brought together under one policy within the Constitution.  In view of 
the need to demonstrate adequate procedures under the Bribery Act it was 
decided a Code of Conduct for Officers should be introduced.  Accordingly 
officers have drafted an Officers’ Code of Conduct which is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.8 The Officers’ Code of Conduct draws together various aspects relating to 

the conduct of officers.  Members may wish to note that the key areas it 
covers include:- 

 
Ø The requirement  of officers to act with integrity and impartiality 
Ø Rules around disclosure of information 
Ø Personal interests of staff 
Ø Bar on committing any offences under the Bribery Act 
Ø Requirement to declare gifts and hospitality 
Ø Interests that need to be recorded on the Employees Register of Interests 

 
  

3.9 In terms of staff processes for registering interests and gifts and hospitality,     
it is proposed that a central register be set up and administered by the 
Information Management Team. 

  
3.10    As regards raising awareness amongst staff about the Bribery Act,   

information has already been circulated via
[...]
voluntarily, the basic conventions concerning acceptance 
of gifts or hospitality apply.  Particular care must be taken when dealing 
with contractors or potential contractors. 

 
13.2 Where the Authority wishes to sponsor an event or service, neither an 

employee nor any partner, spouse or relative must benefit from such 
sponsorship in a direct way without there being full disclosure to their 

Page 58



PART 19A 

 
 

BDC Nov 2011 

Line Manager of any such interest.  Similarly, where the Authority 
through sponsorship, grant aid, financial or other means, gives support 
in the community, employees should ensure that impartial advice is 
given and that there is no conflict of interest involved. 
 
 

EMPLOYEES’ INTERESTS  REGISTER 
  
14.1 The Employees Interests Register will be maintained by the Information 

Management Team 
 
14.2 Officers are expected to make suitable entries in the Interests Register 

in respect of the following :- 
 
 i. All gifts/hospitality or inducements offered to them, whether 

accepted or not - see 6.2; 
 
 ii. Involvement with any organisation of the type described in 6.2; 
 
 iii. Any pecuniary interest [whether direct or indirect] in contracts 

led by the Authority; 
 
 iv. Any outside employment taken or professional advice offered, 

paid or unpaid, undertaken by an officer - see 6.4 and 6.5; 
 
 v. Membership of an organisation, as described in 6.6. 

 
 

14.3 Failure to fully register any of the matters outlined above will be a 
disciplinary matter. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th December 2011
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th November 2011 (Non Confidential Items)
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th December 2011
	6 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15
	8 Home Insulation Funding
	9 Anti-Bribery Policy and Officers' Code of Conduct
	Appendices for Item 7 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15
	Appendices for Item 9 - Anti Bribery Policy and Officers' Code of Conduct
	Officers' Code of Conduct Appendix 2

	12 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th November 2011 (Confidential Item)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JANUARY 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillors C. Bloore, J. Brogan and L. Mallett. 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. S. Sellers, 

Mr. A. Coel and Ms. R. Cole.  
 
 

90/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

91/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

92/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th December 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Shared Services Board (part) held on 10th November 2011 
relating to non confidential and non exempt items were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 

94/11 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th December 2011 
were submitted.  
 
RECOMMENDED that as set out in minute 21/11 of the meeting of the Audit 
Board held on 15th December 2011, the maximum level of investment to be 
held within a single organisation (bank or building society), as detailed in the 
report, be set at £3 million, subject to market conditions.   
 



Cabinet 
4th January 2012 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that in relation to the recommendation referred to above, the Audit 

Board be requested to note that the maximum level of investment to be 
held within a single organisation should be maintained at £3 million; 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.   
 

95/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported that he had attended a meeting of a Sub Group of the 
Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership.  
 

96/11 HOME INSULATION FUNDING  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on an offer of funding of £40,000 from 
Worcestershire County Council specifically for the purpose of installing free 
cavity wall, draught proofing and loft installation measures for homeowners 
within the Bromsgrove District aged 60 years or over. It was a requirement 
that the funding be utilised by 31st December 2012 and be promoted under 
the Warmer Worcestershire branding.  
 
Members queried whether the funding had been “top sliced” by the County 
Council and the Portfolio Holder undertook to investigate this. In addition there 
was discussion on whether preference could be given to utilising contractors 
from within the Bromsgrove District to undertake the work.  It was reported 
that whilst Contracts would need to be awarded in accordance with the 
Council’s Procurement Procedures, it would be reasonable to request officers 
to review the procedures with a view to increasing the weight given to local 
suppliers where appropriate.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the funding of £40,000 from Worcestershire County 
Council be incorporated into this Council’s “Energy Efficiency Grants Home 
Insulation Projects” budget and that the Capital Programme be amended 
accordingly.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Head of Community Services be authorised to formally accept 

and account for the expenditure of the Worcestershire County Council 
“Home Energy Efficiency Improvements” funding offer of £40,000 and 
associated funding conditions; 

(b) that applications be invited from homeowners within the District aged 
60 or over for the installation of loft and/or cavity wall insulation and 
draught-proofing measures installed in their homes free of charge; and 

(c)  that the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Strategic Housing, be authorised (i) to expend up to the sum 
approved by the Council, for the purposes indicated in the report; and 
(ii) to utilise such funding remaining at 1st April 2012 to extend the 
insulation to offer to any resident of the District irrespective of age or 
status, or for other Home Energy Efficiency initiatives subject to the 
agreement of Worcestershire County Council; and  



Cabinet 
4th January 2012 

- 3 - 

(d) that officers be requested to review the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures with a view to increasing the weight given to local suppliers 
where appropriate.     

 
97/11 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15  

 
The Executive Director of Finance and Resources gave a presentation on the 
Authority’s financial position for 2012/13 - 2014/15, together with Revenue and 
Capital bids forming part of the 2012/13 – 2014/15 Medium Term Financial 
Plan.  
 
As part of the presentation reference was made to the recommendations 
arising from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 3rd January 
2012. The recommendations were in relation to the priorities to be attached to 
the various Revenue and Capital bids and were taken into account as part of 
the Cabinet consideration of the bids.  
 
Reference was also made to the need to consider the potential impact on 
homelessness of the forthcoming Welfare Reform, in particular changes to the 
arrangements for Housing Benefit which would result in reductions in 
payments to claimants in particular circumstances.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the need to address any potential increase 
in homelessness at an early stage and it was noted that officers were taking 
steps to strengthen prevention measures as far as possible. This included 
close working between officers from the Strategic Housing and Housing 
Benefits Teams and in partnership with BDHT and private landlords.  
 
Clearly even taking into account the strengthening of prevention measures, it 
was likely to be necessary to make some provision within the budget for an 
increase in the costs of temporary accommodation. It was suggested that an 
additional £35,000 could be allocated from balances, together with a total of 
£15,000 from unspent budgets from the current year, to establish a 
contingency budget of £50,000 to be used for preventative work and if 
necessary, temporary accommodation costs. Officers undertook to continue to 
review the position and to report further as appropriate.  
 
Arising from the discussion on the Revenue and Capital Bids it was 
acknowledged that until the Council’s Strategic Purposes had been fully 
defined it was inappropriate to make final decisions regarding the priority to be 
attached to some of the bids. It was important that the budget priorities were 
aligned with the Council’s Strategic Purposes.  
 
It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current position for 2012/13  - 2014/15 be noted and that 

officers be requested to review the savings that can be delivered to 
achieve a balanced budget; 

(b) that the Revenue bids in respect of an Energy Advisor and a Data 
Analyst for Procurement be reduced to a low priority; 



Cabinet 
4th January 2012 

- 4 - 

(c) that the Capital bid in respect of Planning – Town Centre be 
categorised as a high priority; 

(d) that the Capital bid in respect of replacement Christmas Lights be 
deleted and the work be undertaken as part of the regeneration of the 
Town Centre; 

(e) that the Capital bids as set out below be taken out of the budget 
process at present and that provided that the proposal meets the 
Council’s Strategic Purposes as referred to in the preamble, officers be 
required to produce separate reports to include Business Cases as 
appropriate.   

 
• Toilets in Bromsgrove Cemetery 
• Improved Parking in Sanders Park 
• Improvement of Battlefield Brook Infrastructure 
• Allotment Extension 

         
   

98/11 ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY AND OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report which proposed the updating of 
the Council’s Anti Bribery policies and procedures following the coming into 
force of the Bribery Act 2010. The report included a new Anti-Bribery Policy 
and the introduction of a Code of Conduct for Officers. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Anti-Bribery Policy attached at appendix 1 to the report be 

approved; and 
(b) that the Officers’ Code of Conduct attached at appendix 2 to the report 

be approved and included in the Council’s Constitution.      
 

99/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
(Note: Although the Cabinet agenda had indicated that the public may be 
excluded during the consideration of this item, in the event it was considered 
in public). 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board (part) held on 10th 
November 2011 were submitted.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted, including the recommendations 
contained at Minute 7 which had subsequently been approved by the Council 
on 16th November 2011.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


